PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Third Lien Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Vonage Network Inc.	10/19/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Silver Point Finance, LLC	
Street Address:	2 Greenwich Plaza	
City:	Greenwich	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06830	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7386111
Application Number:	11606289
Application Number:	11824016
Application Number:	11771009
Application Number:	11700781
Application Number:	11999982
Application Number:	12153504
Application Number:	11770992
Application Number:	11824715
Application Number:	11709743
Application Number:	11819625
Application Number:	11711018
Application Number:	11081174
Application Number:	11081185
Application Number:	11081186
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 021731 FRAME: 0903

Application Number: 12214221

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)492-0603

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2123733603

Email: lsilber@paulweiss.com, hranucci@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: Lindsay N. Silber

Address Line 1: 1285 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: c/o Paul, Weiss, LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 17245-023

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lindsay N. Silber

Total Attachments: 4

source=Vonage_ Patent Security Agreement - Vonage Network Inc. - THIRD LIEN (Execution Copy)#page1.tif source=Vonage_ Patent Security Agreement - Vonage Network Inc. - THIRD LIEN (Execution Copy)#page2.tif source=Vonage_ Patent Security Agreement - Vonage Network Inc. - THIRD LIEN (Execution Copy)#page3.tif source=Vonage_ Patent Security Agreement - Vonage Network Inc. - THIRD LIEN (Execution Copy)#page4.tif

THIRD LIEN NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIRD LIEN NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Notice"), dated as of October 19, 2008, made by and among VONAGE NETWORK INC. (the "Grantor") in favor of SILVER POINT FINANCE, LLC as Collateral Agent (the "Secured Party"; the Secured Party and the Grantor, collectively the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Grantor is the owner of the issued patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Third Lien Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of October 19, 2008, by and among the Parties (the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in, and lien on, certain intellectual property owned by the Grantor, including the Patents and all proceeds of the foregoing (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor agreed to execute and deliver to the Secured Party this Notice for purposes of filing the same with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO") to confirm, evidence and record the security interest in the Patent Collateral granted pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, the Grantor hereby grants to the Secured Party a security interest in, and lien, on the Patent Collateral.

The Grantor hereby authorizes the PTO to file and record this Notice together with the annexed <u>Schedule I</u>.

The Parties hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the Patent Collateral may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement or upon their mutual consent.

This Notice may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

This Notice shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Notice to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

VONAGE NETWORK INC.

Name:

Title:

Signature Page to Third Lien Patent Security Agreement (Network)

Schedule I

Patents and Patent Applications

Title	Application or Registration No.	Application or Registration Date	Status
Method and apparatus for placing a long distance call based on a virtual phone number	7,386,111	20080610	Granted
Apparatus and method for automated inventory tracking and authentication	11/606,289	20061130	Pending
Apparatus and system for localized multi-media communications and network	11/824,016	20070627	Pending
Method and apparatus for authorizing a calling card telephone call	11/771,009	20070629	Pending
Method and apparatus for communicating a status of a device in a packet-based communication network	11/700,781	20070201	Pending
Method and apparatus for diagnosing VoIP-related communication faults	11/999,982	20071206	Pending
Method and apparatus for placing a long distance call based on a virtual phone number	12/153,504	20080520	Pending
Method and apparatus for providing and using a telephone calling card	11/770,992	20070629	Pending
Method and apparatus for visual message indication in a VoIP system	11/824,715	20070629	Pending
Method and system for bidirectional data transfer	11/709,743	20070223	Pending
Method and system for network path discrimination	11/819,625	20070628	Pending
Method and system for providing passive status messaging	11/711,018	20070227	Pending

System for effecting a telephone	11/081,174	20050316	Pending
call over a computer network			
without alphanumeric keypad			
operation			
Third party call control	11/081,185	20050316	Pending
application program interface			
Transfer identification software	11/081,186	20050316	Pending
enabling electronic			
communication system			
Apparatus for enhanced	12/214,221	20080116	Pending
information display in end user			
devices of a packet-based			
communication network			

RECORDED: 10/27/2008